

No. 04-1140

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD T. and JUANA M. MARTIN, on behalf
of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Utah
Corporation, and CENTURY NATIONAL
INSURANCE CORPORATION, a California Corporation,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL P. MALAKOFF
JAMES M. PIETZ
MALAKOFF, DOYLE &
FINBERG, P.C.
Frick Bldg., Ste. 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 281-8400

* Counsel of Record

SAM HELDMAN *
HILARY E. BALL
GARDNER, MIDDLEBROOKS,
GIBBONS, KITTRELL, OLSEN,
WALKER & HILL, P.C.
2805 31st St. NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 965-8884

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....

ARGUMENT.....

 I. RECENT SCHOLARSHIP CONFIRMS THAT ERRONEOUS REMOVALS ARE A SIGNIFICANT AND GROWING PROBLEM.....

 II. SECTION 1447(C) IS A FEE-SHIFTING STATUTE, NOT A PROVISION ALLOWING FEE AWARDS ONLY WHEN THEY ARE AUTHORIZED BY SOME OTHER LAW.....

 III. PLAINTIFFS WHO SUCCESSFULLY SEEK REMAND SHOULD USUALLY BE AWARDED FEES, AND THE EXISTENCE OF A REASONABLE ARGUMENT IN FAVOR OF REMOVAL IS NOT A VALID REASON TO DENY FEES

 A. Clues about legislative intent point towards broader availability of fee awards

 B. The large objectives at stake in the law of removal and remand support our view

 C. The proper limits of removal jurisdiction are contested matters of politics and policy; those limits are to be changed, if at all, through legislation rather than through aggressive advocacy of novel theories

 IV. PETITIONERS SHOULD RECEIVE A FEE AWARD.....

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)..... | |
| <i>Ballard’s Service Center v. Transue</i> , 865 F.2d 447 (1st Cir. 1989)..... | |
| <i>Bartholemew v. Town of Collierville</i> , 409 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2005) | |
| <i>Bucary v. Rothrock</i> , 883 F.2d 447 (6th Cir. 1989)..... | |
| <i>Cacioppe v. Superior Holsteins, III, Ltd.</i> , 650 F.Supp. 607 (S.D. Tex. 1986)..... | |
| <i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. 236 (1845)..... | |
| <i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)..... | |
| <i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. ____, 125 S.Ct. 1453 (2005)..... | |
| <i>Coleman v. North American Van Lines</i> , 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6395 (N.D. Ill. 1987) | |
| <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. ____, 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005) | |
| <i>Fogerty v. Fantasy</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994) | |
| <i>Four Keys Leasing & Maintenance v. Simithis</i> , 849 F.2d 770 (2nd Cir. 1988) | |
| <i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng. & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. ____, 125 S.Ct. 2363 (2005)..... | |
| <i>Gray v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 906 F.Supp. 628 (N.D. Ala. 1995) | |
| <i>Indep. Fed. of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989) | |
| <i>Lang v. American Electric Power Co.</i> , 785 F.Supp. 1331 (N.D. Ind. 1992)..... | |
| <i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985) | |
| <i>Martin v. Franklin Capital</i> , 251 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2001)..... | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)..... | |
| <i>News-Texan, Inc. v. City of Garland</i> , 814 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1987) | |
| <i>Ormet Corp. v. Ohio Power Company</i> , 98 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1996) | |
| <i>Ryan v. Tollefson</i> , 118 F.Supp. 420 (E.D.N.Y. 1954)..... | |
| <i>Sage Investors v. Group W Cable</i> , 666 F.Supp. 186 (D. Ariz. 1986)..... | |
| <i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 2491 (2005)..... | |
| <i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Co. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)..... | |
| <i>Tidwell v. Coldwater Covers, Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2767 (N.D. Ala. 2005)..... | |
| <i>Tillman v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco</i> , 340 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2003) | |
| <i>Yellow Freight System, Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990) | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1919 | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)..... | |
| “Class Action Fairness Act,” Pub. L. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005) | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 11..... | |
| Theodore Eisenberg & Trevor W. Morrison, <i>Overlooked in the Tort Reform Debate: The Growth of Erroneous Removal</i> , 2 J. Empirical Legal Stud. __ (forthcoming Nov. 2005) | |
